

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE ISSUED:	October 21, 2010 REPORT NO. PC-10-086
ATTENTION:	Planning Commission, Agenda of October 28, 2010
SUBJECT:	VERIZON – ARDATH: PROJECT NO. 205594 PROCESS 4.
OWNER/ APPLICANT:	George K. Reese Verizon Wireless

SUMMARY

Issue(s): Should the Planning Commission approve a Wireless Communication Facility located at 7990 Via Capri in the La Jolla Community Planning area?

Staff Recommendation:

- 1. Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 729360.
- 2. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 787722.
- 3. Approve Site Development Permit No. 787723.

<u>Community Planning Group Recommendation</u>: On September 2, 2010, the La Jolla Community Planning Association voted 12-0-1 to recommend approval of the Verizon – Ardath project with the condition that the equipment cabinets and antennas be painted to blend in with the hillside.

Environmental Review: This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on September 10, 2010, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended October 1, 2010.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Verizon Wireless is the Financially Responsible Party and is responsible for costs associated with the processing of this permit application.

Code Enforcement Impact: None.



Housing Impact Statement: None.

BACKGROUND

Verizon currently has a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) at this location in the backyard of a single-family residential home at 7990 Via Capri in the La Jolla Community Planning area. The project site is zoned SF (Single-Family) in the La Jolla Shores Planned District and the La Jolla Community Plan designates the site for Very Low Density Residential. Surrounding uses include single-family residential on the south, north and west. La Jolla Parkway (previously Ardath Road) is at the base of the hillside to the east.

Verizon originally received approval for three pipe mounted panel antennas and an equipment cabinet in 1995. At the time, there was no expiration date included in the permit, which approved three panel antennas mounted on pipes and an outdoor equipment cabinet. This project proposes to replace two of the existing antennas, remove one antenna, relocate an antenna and add an antenna. The total number of pipe mounted antennas would be four. Additionally, Verizon proposes to replace and relocate a telco cabinet and install a fiber cabinet.

LDC Section 141.0420 permits WCF's in residential zones with a Conditional Use Permit, Process 4.

DISCUSSION

The project site is a single-family home at the end of a cul-de-sac overlooking La Jolla Parkway. There are currently three pipe mounted antennas in the backyard along with an outdoor equipment cabinet and other small, incidental components. The WCF was installed some time in early 1996 and has been operating without any incidents since that time. Crown Castle also has a WCF at this location, which consists of four pipe mounted antennas and associated equipment. That facility was installed in 1995 by GTE, now operating as AT&T. The location above La Jolla Parkway is an ideal site for Verizon providing service to travelers along La Jolla Parkway, Interstate-5 and Highway-52.

The modifications proposed to the site include reconfiguring the antennas so that in total, there will be four pipe mounted antennas and two outdoor equipment cabinets. All of the antennas and equipment will be painted to better blend in with the hillside and vegetation. Additional native landscape will be installed to better screen the antennas and the existing chain link fencing will be replaced with green vinyl coated chain link fencing.

The portion of the property beyond the pad area for the house and backyard area is almost entirely in steep slopes. There are two bench cuts in the slope dividing the slope horizontally into thirds. The existing equipment is located on the upper bench cut where the new equipment components will also be congregated. Minimal disturbance is proposed for trenching for the coaxial cable conduit from the new equipment cabinet to the antennas (2.50 cubic yards), most of which will be within the bench cut. Additional excavation on the slope is proposed for the new post for the new antenna location (.15 cubic yards); and for the landscape (2.27 cubic yards). The total excavation for this area is 4.92 cubic yards. The proposed excavation is minimal, but still requires a Site Development Permit.

The project site is located in the Coastal Overlay Zone, Non-Appealable area and as such requires a Coastal Development Permit.

Community Plan Analysis:

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan states that telecommunication structures should be analyzed for visual impact in addition to ensuring public review and comment for those facilities located in residential areas. It also recommends that the Citywide Telecommunications Policy be adhered to. Council Policy 600-43, City of San Diego Wireless Communication Facilities, outlines locational preferences for WCF's where commercial and industrial properties have a higher preference and residential properties are the least preferred. In this case, the WCF has been located on this property for the past 14 years. The entire area surrounding this project site is residential so providing coverage in this same vicinity would have required use of a residential property. The project site provides service to Verizon customers traveling in and around the La Jolla Parkway area as well portions of Interstate-5 and Highway-52. The pipe mounted antennas are currently visible on the slope, but the addition of native landscape will provide screening to the surrounding properties as well as to the public rights-of-way. The equipment will be tucked back along the level area of the slope that appears to have been a drainage swale at one time. Additional native landscaping will provide screening of the equipment.

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal program Land Use Plan also identifies steep slopes as an important environmental resource to be protected. The Verizon – Ardath project proposes minimal excavation for the modification to the existing WCF. All grading activities will include restoration and native drought tolerant species are proposed to provide screening for the WCF.

The City's General Plan requires that WCF's be both minimally visible and visually respectful and compatible with the community. The antennas and equipment associated with this facility will be screened with native landscape and views of the WCF will be negligible. The Verizon – Ardath project is consistent with the recommendations of the Community Plan and the City's General Plan.

Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the proposed project and all issues identified through that review process have been resolved in conformance with adopted City Council policies and land use plans as well as the regulations of the Land Development Code. Landscape screening will be added to minimize views of the WCF. The proposed project complies with the City's Land Development Code, the Wireless Communication Facility regulations, and the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. Staff has provided draft findings to support the approval of the project and draft conditions of approval. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project as proposed.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Approve CUP No. 729360, CDP No. 787722 and SDP No. 787723, with modifications.
- 2. Deny CUP No. 729360, CDP No. 787722 and SDP No. 787723, if the findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Mike Westlake Program Manager Development Services Department

BROUGHTON/KLA

Attachments:

- 1. Aerial Photograph
- 2. Community Plan Land Use Map
- 3. Project Location Map
- 4. Project Data Sheet
- 5. Draft Resolution with Findings
- 6. Draft Permit with Conditions
- 7. Environmental Exemption
- 8. Community Planning Group Recommendation
- 9. Ownership Disclosure Statement
- 10. Photos
- 11. Photosimulation
- 12. Copy of Original Permit
- 13. Project Chronology
- 14. Copy of Public Hearing Notice
- 15. Project Plans

15.	
Rev	01-04-07/rh

arenhychidde

Karen Lynch-Ashcraft Project Manager Development Project Manager Development Services Department



North



VERIZON – ARDATH PROJECT NUMBER 205594

7990 VIA CAPRI



LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLAN MAP



VERIZON -- ARDATH- PROJECT NUMBER 205594



7990 VIA CAPRI

Quidde Ave d Report a problem R Soderbiom Ave Maxon Consulting Bankla Sh BIO Bloch St @2010 Google - Map data @2019 Google - Terms Rose Canyon Bicycle Aan Rose Canyon Bicycle Path . 10 6 Cilman Ct D Kwi obeid nes 8 **Project Site** Makaren Pl Woodford Dr La Jolia Prent La Jolla Vista Dr Caminao Coromandel Revelle Or La Jolla Phony S Ellor B7 (1 46 ospinioon CIB CB Areann Re. La Jolla Philips Central plaqo Rede Caminto L Via Capri ----- Dr Araan G -WEY Rd

Project Location Map <u>verizon – Ardath– project number 205594</u> 7990 via capri





PROJ	ECT DATA SH	IDIDIT	
PROJECT NAME:	Verizon Ardath		
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:	Modification of an existing wireless communication facility consisting of the reconfiguration of existing antennas, adding an additional antenna and an additional equipment cabinet.		
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:	La Jolla		
DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS:	Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit and Site Development Permit		
COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION:	Very Low Density Residential		
ZONE: SF	ZONING INFORMATIO (Single Family) Foot maximum height limi		
ADJACENT PROPERTIES:	LAND USE DESIGNATION & ZONE	EXISTING LAND USE	
NORTH:	Very Low Density Residential; LJSPD:SF.	Single-Family Residential.	
SOUTH:	Parks, Open Space; OP-2-1.	Open Space.	
EAST:	Parks, Open Space; LJSPD:SF.	Single-Family Residential.	
WEST:	Very Low Density Residential; LJSPD:SF.	Open Space.	
DEVIATIONS OR VARIANCES REQUESTED:	None.		
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP RECOMMENDATION:	On September 2, 2010, the La Jolla Community Planning Association voted 12-0-1 to recommend approval of the Verizon – Ardath project with no conditions.		

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 729360 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 787722 SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 787723 VERIZON – ARDATH PROJECT NO. 205594 DRAFT

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless, Permittee and George K. Reese, Owner, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit for a wireless communication facility (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No.'s 729360, 787722, 787723), on portions of a .63 acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 7990 Via Capri in the LJSPD:SF zone of the La Jolla Community Planning area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as All that certain real property situated in the County of San Diego, State of California, described as follows: Lot 36 of Azure Coast Unit No. 4, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No.6662, filed in the Office of San Diego County, June11, 1970.;

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2010, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered Conditional Use Permit No. 729360, Coastal Development Permit No. 787722 and Site Development Permit No. 787723 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2010, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guideline Sections 15302 and 15303;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated October 28, 2010.

FINDINGS:

Conditional Use Permit-Section §126.0305

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;

Section A.15 of the Urban Design section of the City of San Diego's General Plan addresses wireless facilities. The General Plan states that wireless facilities should be concealed in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. Although the facility is existing, Verizon is proposing to make modifications, which will include a reconfiguration of the antennas and the addition of one antenna and an equipment cabinet. All of the components will be painted to blend in with the hillside and vegetation. Furthermore, landscape screening will be added to aid in blending the facility into the surrounding hillside so that views from below and across the canyon will be minimized.

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land states that telecommunication structures should be analyzed for visual impact and also to ensure public review and comment. This project is located in the backyard of a hillside home. The existing facility is not screened; however it is painted green to blend in with the existing vegetation. The modified facility will be repainted a color that blends more naturally with the hillside and native landscape material will be added to aid in screening of all of the facilities components.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare;

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emission to the extent that such facilities comply with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions." The proposed project would be consistent with the FCC's regulations for wireless facilities. To insure that the FCC standards are being met, a condition has been added to the permit that requires Verizon to submit a cumulative RF study to demonstrate compliance with the applicable FCC regulations prior to building permit issuance. Therefore, based on the above, the project would not result in any significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply to the maximum extent feasible with the regulations of the Land Development Code; and

The project complies with all applicable development regulations of the Land Development Code. Wireless Communication Facilities (WCF) are permitted in residential zones with a Conditional Use Permit. LDC Section 141.0420 requires WCF's to be minimally visible through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions. This project is located on a slope in the rear portion of a property containing a single family home. The modified project will include native landscape screening, which will minimize the views of the facility from surrounding properties, the public right-of-way and homes across the canyon. The project site is located in the Coastal Overlay Zone, Non-Appealable Area 2, which requires a Coastal Development Permit, even though the project site is approximately 1 ½ miles east from the Pacific Ocean. A Site Development Permit is required due to the steep slopes located on the rear portion of the property. A total of 4.92 cubic yards will be excavated within the steep slope area and will include trenching to provide conduit from the equipment cabinet to the antennas, excavation for the new antenna post and holes for the new native landscape material. All areas of excavation will be recompacted and any effected groundcover will be replaced. The project complies with the regulations contained within the San Diego Land Development Code.

4. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

A wireless communication facility proposed in a residential area is required to justify why other less sensitive land uses were not explored. In this case, the facility has operated for the past 14 years with no complaints. Verizon is now proposing to reconfigure and update the WCF. The project site is located above La Jolla Parkway on the rear slope of a single family home. It provides critical service to the immediate area as well as Highway-52 and Interstate-5. Due to the topographical elevation of this facility and the fact that the site is surrounded by residential homes, there are no other less sensitive land uses that could provide the same coverage. Once the facility is painted color and the new native landscaping installed, the WCF will not be very visible to the surrounding area. Because of its geographical location, the WCF provides an important link in the La Jolla Parkway/Highway-52/Interstate-5 service area.

Coastal Development Permit - Section 126.0708

1. The proposed coastal *development* will not encroach upon any existing physical access way that is legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan; and

The Verizon- Ardath project is not located near an existing physical access way or a public access way identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. Although the WCF is not located in an area that would impact views of the ocean or other scenic resources, the facility will be updated and native landscape materials will be installed to help minimize the visibility, which will enhance any potential negative views that may occur.

2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect *environmentally sensitive lands*; and

The rear portion of this property is almost entirely within steep slopes covered with ice plant. Two bench cuts exist on the slope to aid in drainage. The majority of modifications and new components will occur in and along that bench cut, however minimal excavation is required to provide a path for the conduit from the new equipment cabinet to the antennas, in addition to the holes needed for the new antenna post and the new landscape materials. All together, there will be 4.92 cubic yards of excavation and all proposed disturbance will be recompacted and planted so that there are no negative impacts associated with this project.

3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program; and

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan states that telecommunication structures should be analyzed for visual impact in addition to ensuring public review and comment for those facilities located in residential areas. It also recommends that the Citywide Telecommunications Policy be adhered to. Council Policy 600-43, City of San Diego Wireless Communication Facilities, outlines locational preferences for WCF's where commercial and industrial properties have a higher preference and residential properties are the least preferred.

In this case, the WCF has been located on this property for the past 14 years. The entire area surrounding this project site is residential so providing coverage in this same vicinity would have required use of a residential property. The project site provides service to Verizon customers traveling in and around the La Jolla Parkway area as well portions of Interstate-5 and Highway-52. The pipe mounted antennas are currently visible on the slope, but the addition of native landscape will provide screening to the surrounding properties as well as to the public rights-of-way. The equipment will be tucked back along the level area of the slope that appears to have been a drainage swale at one time. Additional native landscaping will provide screening of the equipment.

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal program Land Use Plan also identifies steep slopes as an important environmental resource to be protected. The Verizon – Ardath project proposes minimal excavation for the modification to the existing WCF. All grading activities will include restoration and native drought tolerant species are proposed to provide screening for the WCF.

4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The Verizon – Ardath project is located approximately 1¹/₂ miles east from the Pacific Ocean, therefore, the project will not impact public access or public recreation policies contained within the California Coastal Ace.

Site Development Permit - Section 126.0504

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;

Section A.15 of the Urban Design section of the City of San Diego's General Plan addresses wireless facilities. The General Plan states that wireless facilities should be concealed in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. Although the facility is existing, Verizon is proposing to make modifications, which will include a reconfiguration of the antennas and the addition of one antenna and an equipment cabinet. All of the components will be painted to blend in with the hillside and vegetation. Furthermore, landscape screening will be added to aid in blending the facility into the surrounding hillside so that views from below and across the canyon will be minimized.

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land states that telecommunication structures should be analyzed for visual impact and also to ensure public review and comment. This project is located in the backyard of a hillside home. The existing facility is not screened; however it is painted green to blend in with the existing vegetation. The modified facility will be repainted a color that blends more naturally with the hillside and native landscape material will be added to aid in screening of all of the facilities components.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare; and

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emission to the extent that such facilities comply with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions." The proposed project would be consistent with the FCC's regulations for wireless facilities. To insure that the FCC standards are being met, a condition has been added to the permit that requires Verizon to submit a cumulative RF study to demonstrate compliance with the applicable FCC regulations prior to building permit issuance. Therefore, based on the above, the project would not result in any significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land Development Code.

The project complies with all applicable development regulations of the Land Development Code. Wireless Communication Facilities (WCF) are permitted in residential zones with a Conditional Use Permit. LDC Section 141.0420 requires WCF's to be minimally visible through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions. This project is located on a slope in the rear portion of a property containing a single family home. The modified project will include native landscape screening, which will minimize the views of the facility from surrounding properties, the public right-of-way and homes across the canyon. The project site is located in the Coastal Overlay Zone, Non-Appealable Area 2, which requires a Coastal Development Permit, even though the project site is approximately 1 ½ miles east from the Pacific Ocean. A Site Development Permit is required due to the steep slopes located on the rear portion of the property. A total of 4.92 cubic yards will be excavated within the steep slope area and will include trenching to provide conduit from the equipment cabinet to the antennas, excavation for the new antenna post and holes for the new native landscape material. All areas of excavation will be recompacted and any effected groundcover will be replaced. The project complies with the regulations contained within the San Diego Land Development Code.

Supplemental Findings--Environmentally Sensitive Lands

1. The site is physically suitable for the design and siting of the proposed development and the development will result in minimum disturbance to environmentally sensitive lands;

The project site is located on the rear portion of a single family home. The home and backyard are relatively flat, but beyond the pad area, the lot slopes steeply down to La Jolla Parkway where the majority of the property is considered steep slopes. A Site Development Permit is required in order to ensure that the development proposed for this project complies with the Environmentally Sensitive Lands regulations. A total of 4.92 cubic yards will be excavated within the steep slope area and will include trenching to provide conduit from the equipment cabinet to the antennas, excavation for the new antenna post and holes for the new native landscape material. All areas of excavation will be recompacted and any effected groundcover will be replaced. The project complies with the regulations contained within the San Diego Land Development Code.

2. The proposed development will minimize the alteration of natural land forms and will not result in undue risk from geologic and erosional forces, flood hazards, or fire hazards;

The project consists of minimal grading for the new equipment cabinet, the conduit from that cabinet to the antennas, a hole for a new antenna post and holes where the new landscape will be planted. All together, a maximum of 5.52 cubic yards will be excavated in both the steep slopes and in the disturbed areas. The proposed excavation will not result in undue risk from geologic or erosional forces, flood hazards or fire hazards.

3. The proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts on any adjacent environmentally sensitive lands;

The project is located on the rear portion of a single family home on a steeply sloping embankment. There are two bench cuts running horizontally across the entire embankment. The majority of the project is proposed on the upper bench cut. Minimal excavation is required on the steep slopes, which includes trenching for the conduit from the equipment to the antennas, a hole for the new post for the antenna and holes for the new landscape material. All of the these areas will be restored to the original condition and if any ground cover is removed as a result of this activity, it will be replaced in kind.

4. The proposed development will be consistent with the City of San Diego's Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Subarea Plan;

The project site is not located in the MHPA nor is it located immediately adjacent to it.

5. The proposed development will not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or adversely impact local shoreline sand supply; and

The project site is located approximately 1 ½ miles east of the Pacific Ocean, therefore it will not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or adversely impact local shoreline sand supply.

6. The nature and extent of mitigation required as a condition of the permit is reasonably related to, and calculated to alleviate, negative impacts created by the proposed development.

No negative impacts occur as a result of this project proposal and no mitigation is required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning Commission, Conditional Use Permit No. 729360, Coastal Development Permit No. 787722 and Site Development Permit No. 787723 are hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No.'s 729360, 787722, 787723, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Karen Lynch-Ashcraft Development Project Manager Development Services

Adopted on: October 28, 2010

Internal Order No. 24000718

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

PROJECT MANAGEMENT PERMIT CLERK MAIL STATION 501 Delete one of the above.

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24000718

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 729360 COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 787722 SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 787723 VERIZON – ARDATH PROJECT NO. 205594 PLANNING COMMISSION DRAFT

This Conditional Use Permit No. 729360/Coastal Development Permit No. 787722/Site Development Permit No. 787723 is granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to George K. Rees, Trustee, Owner, and Verizon Wireless, Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 141.0420, Chapter 12, Article 06, Division 07 and Chapter 14, Article 03, Division 01. The .63-acre site is located at 7990 Via Capri in the LJSPD:SF zone of the La Jolla Community Planning area. The project site is legally described as: All that certain real property situated in the County of San Diego, State of California, described as follows: Lot 36 of Azure Coast Unit No. 4, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No.6662, filed in the Office of San Diego County, June11, 1970.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner/Permittee for a wireless communication facility and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated October 28, 2010, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. A total of four panel antennas mounted on one of three maximum 7-foot high steel posts (one post will support two panel antennas). An existing post will be removed and a new one will be added, but in no case shall the number of posts exceed three;

- b. Two equipment cabinets, a fiber cabinet and other small incidental accessory equipment as shown in Exhibit A, dated October 28, 2010;
- c. Replacement of the existing chain link fence with green vinyl-coated chain link fencing;
- d. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);
- e. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer's requirements, zoning regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker.

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or following all appeals.

3. This Permit and corresponding use of this site shall **expire on October 28, 2010**. Upon expiration of this Permit, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding approval of this Permit unless the applicant of record files a new application for a facility which will be subject to compliance with all regulations in effect at the time.

4. No later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of this permit, the Owner/Permittee may submit a new application to the City Manager for consideration with review and a decision by the appropriate decision maker at that time. Failure to submit prior to the deadline will be cause for compliance, which may include penalties and fines.

5. Under no circumstances, does approval of this permit authorize (insert applicant name) or their tenants to utilize this site for wireless communication purposes beyond the permit expiration date. Implicit use of this permit beyond the effective date of this permit is prohibited.

6. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on the premises until:

- a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services Department; and
- b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

7. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker.

8. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and any successor(s) in interest.

9. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other applicable governmental agency.

10. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.).

11. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State and Federal disability access laws.

12. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit "A." Changes, modifications, or alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

13. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determinednecessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

14. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

15. The project proposes to export 2 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2003 edition and Regional Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee.

16. The drainage system proposed for this development, as shown on the site plan, is private and subject to approval by the City Engineer.

17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Permittee shall enter into a Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent BMP maintenance, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Permittee shall incorporate any construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction plans or specifications.

19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Permittee shall submit a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Appendix E of the City's Storm Water Standards.

20. Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as conditions of approval of this development permit, may protest the imposition within 90 days

of the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to California Government Code 66020.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

21. Proposed landscape species shall consist of native plants sufficient to screen the WCF. Quantity and sizes shall be determined at the Building Permit review stage.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

22. All antennas and equipment shall be painted to match the landscape backdrop to the satisfaction of Development Services. Colors shall be approved prior to obtaining Building Permits.

23. Prior to the issuance of a construction permit, the telecommunication provider shall provide a certified cumulative radio frequency model study demonstrating compliance with the Federal Communications Commission's Radio Frequency Guidelines. All significant contributors to the ambient RF environment should be considered in the radio frequency model study.

24. All equipment, including transformers, emergency generators and air conditioners shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise ordinance. Ventilation openings shall be baffled and directed away from residential areas. Vibration resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated.

25. All facilities and related equipment shall be maintained in good working order and free from trash, debris, graffiti and designed to discourage vandalism. Any damaged equipment shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days.

26. Once this site is deemed complete from construction, Verizon is required to send a letter (Subject: Planning Inspection Project Number 205594) to the City of San Diego, Development Services Department requesting for a planning inspection. The site is officially deemed complete once the City Manager signs the letter. The applicant shall be provided with a copy of the signed letter for record purposes.

27. Verizon is responsible for notifying the city prior to the sale or takeover of this site to any other provider or if the site is no longer operational resulting in the removal and the restoration of this site to its original condition.

28. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

• The issuance of this discretionary use permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by this discretionary use permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed

on this permit are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final inspection.

- Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to California Government Code-section 66020.
- This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on October 28, 2010 and Approved by Resolution Number_____.

Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: <u>CUP No. 729360/CDP No. 787722/SDP No. 787723</u> Date of Approval: <u>October 28, 2010</u>

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Karen Lynch-Ashcraft Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment must be attached per Civil Code section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Verizon Wireless Permittee

By ______

Leslie Vartanian Verizon Wireless, Manager Network Real Estate

George K. Reese Owner

By_____

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments must be attached per Civil Code section 1189 et seq.

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: X RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK P.O. BOX 1750, MS A-33 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422 FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

PROJECT NO.: 205594

PROJECT TITLE: Verizon Ardath CUP

PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: 7990 Via Capri, La Jolla, CA 92037

PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT for modifications to an existing wireless communication facility located in the SF zone of the La Jolla Planned District within the La Jolla Community Planning area. The project would expand the existing equipment area and install one new equipment cabinet and one fiber cabinet; remove, relocate, and replace three (3) wireless antennas mounted to steel pipes and install one (1) new antenna for a total of four (4) antennas; remove and replace one telco cabinet; remove and replace existing chainlink fence with vinyl covered 'green' fence; and add minor landscape improvements and irrigation for the landscaping.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: City of San Diego

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Kerrigan Diehl, PlanCom, Inc.

302 State Place Escondido, CA 92029 (760) 587-3003

EXEMPT STATUS: (CHECK ONE)

- () MINISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- () DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- () EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)(4); 15269 (b)(c))
- () CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: 15302: REPLACEMENT OR RECONSTRUCTION AND 15303: NEW CONSTRUCTION

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The proposed activity is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) of the State CEQA Guidelines, as the project includes replacing existing facilities on the same site that will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the facilities being replaced. Section 15303 also applies as the project proposes additional new wireless communication equipment and screening (landscape and fencing) on the project site. The project will not result in impacts to any sensitive environments or otherwise result in an impact based on the exceptions to this exemption as identified in CEQA Section 15300.2.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: M. Blake

TELEPHONE: (619) 446-5375

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:

- 1. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING.
- 2. HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT? () YES () NO

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMINED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

Emir Planner

SIGNATURE/TITLE

CHECK ONE: (X) SIGNED BY LEAD AGENCY () SIGNED BY APPLICANT

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING WITH COUNTY CLERK OR OPR:

<u> 201. 13,2010</u>

Revised September 13, 2010mjh



LA IOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION P.O. Box 889 La Jolla CA 92038 Ph 858.456.7900 http://www.LaJollaCPA.org Email: Info@LaJollaCPA.org

Regular Meeting - 2 September 2010

Attention:	Karen Lynch-Ashcraft DSD, City of San Diego	
Project:	Verizon Wireless "Ardath" 7990 Via Capri PN 205594	
Action:	Approve project as shown on the plans presented and forward the recommendation to the City of San Diego.	Vote: 12-0-1
Submitted by:	Goseph laCava	2 September 2010
	Joe LaCava, President La Jolla CPA	Date

PRC – August 2010

Verizon Wireless "Ardath"

PROJECT NUMBER: 205594

- TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Wireless Communication Facility -pote mounted antennas
- LOCATION: 7990 Via Capri

• PLANNER: Karen Lynch-Ashcraft; KLynchAsh@sandiego.gov

• OWNERS REP: Plancom Inc.; Shelly Kilbourn; shellykilbourn@cox.net

Project Description: Replacing (3) existing antennas mounted to steel pipes with (3) updated antennas and the installation of (1) additional antenna for a total of (4). The project also includes installation of (1) new equipment cabinet on a 3'x5' concrete pad within Verizon's equipment area. Additionally, the existing Telco cabinet will be replaced with an updated Telco cabinet.

Approve project as shown on the plans presented. (They have been annotated to show the equipment cabinet and antennas painted green or camouflaged to blend in with the hillside.)

Passed 4-0-1

- ···· ···--

1

City of San Diego Development Service 1222 First Ave., MS-30 San Diego, CA 92101 (619) 446-5000	12	Ow	nership Disclosure Statemen
(519) 440-000			
oproval Type: Check appropriate box for type		te 1000 bilainkis antianna i lana Prana	
Neighborhood Development Permit Sin Variance Toniative Map Vesting Ter	stalive Map T Map Waiv	or J Land Use Plan Amendi	mont · [Other
Project Title			Project No. For City Use Only
Verizon Wireless - Ardath			
Project Address:			
7990 Via Capri, La Jolla, CA 92037			
art I - To be completed when property is signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement		·····.	
to have an interest in the property, recorded or inviduals who own the property). <u>A signature is</u> on the Assistant Executive Director of the San evelopment Agreement (DDA) has been appro- anager of any changes in ownership during the a Project Manager at least thirty days prior to formation could result in a delay in the hearing p	s (equired of at least one Dicto Rodevelopment A oved / executed by the C e time the application is b any public hearing on 0 process.	of the property owners. Atta gancy shall be required for all ity Council. Note: The applic eing processed or considered.	ch additional pages if needed. A signature project parcels for which a Disposition and ant is responsible for notifying the Project . Changes in ownership are to be given to
Iditional pages attached TYes	No		
vame of Individual (type or print): George K, Reese, Trustee		Name of Individual (type	e or print):
	elopment Agency	Owner Tenant/	Lossee Redevelopment Agancy
Stract Address:		Street Address:	
7990 Via Capri		City/State/Zip:	
City/Stale/Zip: La Jolla, CA 92032.		· · ·	
Phone No:	ax No:	Phone No:	Fax No:
Signature Di	ale:	Signature :	Dale:
Name of Individual (type or print):	<u> </u>	Name of Individual (lype	e or print):
Owner Tenant/Lessee Redevelo	ортелі Адалеу	Cowner C fenantit.	essee 🔽 Redevelopment Agency
itrost Adoress:		Sirbel Address	
Jity/State/Zip:	100 1 P	City/State/Ap.	······································
Phone Go Fa	JX NO.	Phone No:	Fax No.
	alu.	Signature :	Dato
Signature : D.			
Signature : D.			······
Signature : D.		<u>haanna 18 m. 18 m. 18 m. 18 m. 19 m</u>	
Signature : D.		Legence - 44 et - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 	
Signature : D.			······
Signature : D.			

ł

Printed on recycled paper from our web site at work candings (covared) determines. Upon request, this information is available in alternative formata for persons with therbildres. Upd 112 (1-3-1)

Projoct Titla:	,	Project No. (For City Use Only)
Part II - To be completed when	property is held by a co	rporation or partnership
Legal Status (please check):		
Corporation Clinited Liabi	lity -or- 🔽 General) Wi	nat State? Corporate Identification No
as identified <u>above</u> , will be filed w the property. Please list below the otherwise, and state the type of p in a partnership who own the prop property. Attach additional pages ownership during the time the app Manager at least thirty days prior information could result in a delay	ith the City of San Diego e names, titles and addre roperty interest (e.g., ten serty) <u>A signature is re-</u> if needed. Note: The ap olication is being process to any public hearing on r in the hearing process.	r(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter, on the subject property with the intent to roord an encumbrance agains asses of all persons who have an interest in the property, recorded or anls who will benefit from the permit, all corporate officers, and all partne mired of at least one of the corporate officers or partners who own the plicant is responsible for notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to the Project the subject property. Foiluro to provide accurate and current ownership Additional pages attachedYes No
Corporate/Partnership Name (I)	ype or print):	Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):
Cowner CTenani/Lesse	*	
Street Address;		Street Address:
City/Slute/Zip:		City/State/Zip:
Phone No:	Fax No:	Phone No: Fax No:
Name of Corporate Officen/Partner	(type or print):	Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print):
Tale (type or print):		Tillo (lypo or print):
Signature -	Date:	Signature : Date:
Corporate/Partnership Name (ty	ype or print):	Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):
Owner Tenant/Lesso	20	Owner Tenani/Lessce
Street Address:	· ····· · <u>-</u>	Subel Address.
Cily/State/Zip:		City/State/Zip:
Phone No:	Fax No:	Phone No: Fax No:
Name of Corporate Officer/Pariner	(type or print):	Name of Corporate Officer/Parties (type or print):
Title (type or print):		Title (type or print)
Signature :	Date:	Signature , Date:
Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):		Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):
Owner TonanVilessee		Owner Tenant/Lessau
Street Add/oss:		Street Acounts
City/State/Zip		City/State/Zip:
Phine Mr	Fax No.	Millions No. Insix No
Name of Corjonale Othern/Parine/	0) pe or plint;	Name of Corporate Officer/Paulier (type of prov)
ing (dibe a brug)		Tille flype or praifin
S. jnntare	Date	Sunature Uuler



Looking south from La Jolla Parkway



Looking east toward La Jolla Parkway



Looking southeast from La Jolla Scenic Drive



Looking west from La Jolla Parkway



Looking north from project site



Existing equipment cabinet



Photosimulation of proposed telecommunications site



SAN DIEGO

CITY OPERATIONS BUILDING • 1222 First Avenue • M.S. 501 • San Diego, California 92101

OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 236-6460

DATE: December 21, 1994

THE CITY OF

APPLICANT: Kevin Mcgee Airtouch Cellular 5355 Mira Sorrento Pl. #500 San Diego, CA 92121

PERMIT NO.: 91-0302-42, Ardath Summit

ADDRESS: 7990 Via Capri

San Diego, Ca 92037 PROJECT: Installation of a low power self contained (LPSC) Cellular Facility including 3 directional (Panel) Cellular Antennas and an Equipment Box.

PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION: Approval

The Development Services Department grants APPROVAL of your application, subject to the following description of work: Installation of a Cellular Communication Facility consisting of a LPSC Equipment Box and three Directional (Panel) Antennas.

The antenna facility is proposed to be located at 7990 Via Capri at the rear of the property. All of the work proposed is included on the plans marked "Exhibit A," on file in the Development Services Department.

All work authorized by this permit shall be in conformance with the description of work contained herein and as indicated on the plans submitted to the Building Inspection Division and stamped with the Development and Environmental Planning (DEP) Division approval. All modifications to this structure or site not directly approved by this permit, shall require further review by DEP. Building permits must be obtained within six months from the date of this approval or this authorization shall be null and

void.

Térri Bumgardner, PROJECT MANAGER Associate Planner

CC: file



Project Chronology Verizon - Ardath PTS No. 205594

Date	Action	Description	City Review Time	Applicant Response
3/2/10	Submittal for Completeness Check			
3/24/10	Completeness Review Assessment – Project Deemed Complete		22 days	
6/23/10	First Full Submittal	Normal Submittal		2 months, 30 days
7/20/10	First Assessment		27 days	
8/16/10	Second Submittal			27 days
9/9/10	Issues Resolved		24 days	
10/28/10	Planning Commission Hearing		1 month, 19 days	
TOTAL STAFF TIME**			4 months 2 days	
TOTAL APPLICANT TIME**				3 month 27 days
TOTAL PROJECT RUNNING TIME**			7month	s, 26 days

**Based on 30 days equals to one month.



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE OF NOTICE: October 15, 2010

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE OF HEARING:	October 28, 2010
TIME OF HEARING:	9:00 A.M.
LOCATION OF HEARING:	Council Chambers, 12th Floor, City Administration Building, 202 C Street, San Diego, California 92101
PROJECT TYPE:	Conditional Use Permit/Coastal Development Permit/Site
	Development Permit, CEQA Exempt, Process 4
PROJECT NUMBER:	205594
PROJECT NAME:	VERIZON - ARDATH
APPLICANT:	Shelly Kilbourn, PlanCom, Inc.
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:	La Jolla
COUNCIL DISTRICT:	District 1
CITY PROJECT MANAGER:	Karen Lynch-Ashcraft, Development Project Manager
PHONE NUMBER/E-MAIL:	(619) 446-5351 klynchash@sandiego.gov

As a property owner, tenant or person who has requested notice, you should know that the Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to approve, conditionally approve, or deny an application for a modification to an existing wireless communication facility on the hillside behind the home located at 7990 Via Capri.

The decision of the Planning Commission is final unless the project is appealed to the City Council. In order to appeal the decision of the Planning Commission you must be present at the public hearing and file a speaker slip concerning the application or have expressed interest by writing to the Planning Commission before the close of the public hearing. Please <u>do not</u> e-mail appeals as they will not be accepted. See Information Bulletin 505 "Appeal Procedure", available at <u>www.sandiego.gov/development-services</u> or in person at the office of the City Clerk, 202 "C" Street, Second Floor. The appeal must be made within 10 working days of the Planning Commission decision. If you wish to challenge the City's action on the above proceedings in court, you may be

limited to addressing only those issues you or someone else have raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or written in correspondence to the City at or before the public hearing.

This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act on September 10, 2010 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended October 1, 2010.

The final decision by the City of San Diego is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission. If you want to receive a Notice of Final Action, you must submit a written request to the City Project Manager listed above.

If you have any questions after reviewing this information, you can contact the City Project Manager listed above.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request. To request an agenda in alternative format or to request a sign language or oral interpreter for the meeting, call <u>Support</u> <u>Services at (619) 321-3208</u> at least five working days prior to the meeting to insure availability. Assistive Listening Devices (ALD's) are also available for the meeting upon request.

Internal Order Number: 24000718

Revised 12/5/08 RH



ARDATH 7990 VIA CAPRI LA JOLLA, CA 92037 **MTX-48**



CONSULTANT TEAM

ARCHITECT: WILLIAM BOOTH & ROBERT SUAREZ WILLAN BOOTH & RUBERT S ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING P.O. BOX 4551 CARLSBAD, CA 92018 (760) 434-8474 (760) 434-8596 (FAX)

LEASING/PLANNING: PLANCOM, INC. BRENT HELMING 302 STATE PLACE ESCONDIDO, CA 92029 (760) 533-6065

SURVEYOR: JRN CIVIL ENGINEERS 252 AVENIDA FABRICANTE SUITE 107 SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672 (949) 248--4885

SCALE

THE DRAWING SCALES SHOWN IN THIS SET REPRESENT THE CORRECT SCALE ONLY WHEN THESE DRAWINGS ARE PRINTED IN A 24" x 36" FORMAT. IF THIS DRAWING SET IS NOT 24" x 36", THIS SET IS NOT TO SCALE.

PROJECT SUMMARY

VERIZON WIRELESS 15505 SAND CANYON AVENUE IRVINE, CA 92718 APPLICANT: CONTACT: BRENT HELMING PHONE: (760) 533-5055

OWNER; DR. GERGORY REESE 7990 VIA CAPR LA JOLLA, CA 92037

PROJECT DESCRIPTION;

AT AN EXISTING VERCEON WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS ARE PROPOSED:

EXPAND EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AREA. INSTALL ONE ADDITIONAL CABINET AND ONE FIBER CABINET FOR VERIZON WIRELESS.

REMOVE, RELOCATE, & REPLACE (3) EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS ANTENNAS MOUNTED TO GALVANIZED STEEL PIPES. INSTALL ONE NEW VERIZON ANTENNA (TOTAL OF 4 ANTENNAS).

REMOVE & REPLACE ONE EXISTING TELCO CABINET & INSTALL ONE ADDITIONAL TELCO/FIBER CABINET

REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE ON HILLSIDE WITH VINYL COVERED "GREEN" FENCE

MINOR LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION IS PLANNED FOR THIS PROJECT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 36 OF AZURE COAST UNIT #4 ACCORDING TO MAP #6662 IN The City of San Diego, count of San Diego, State of California filds in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, June 11, 1970

PROJECT ADDRESS: 7990 YIA CAPRI LA JOLLA, CA 92037 ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER: 353-170-16 EXISTING ZONING: LJSPB-16

LAND USE APPROVAL: 91-0302-42 Ardath Summit PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: NONE (EXTERIOR RADIO EQUIPMENT CABINETS ONLY)

NOTE: THERE ARE TWO EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES On site. (Verizon, & crown castle)

SHEET SCHEDULE

T-1	TITLE SHEET
A-0	SITE PLAN
A-0.1	SLOPE ANALYSIS PLANS & DETAILS
A -1	ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A-2	EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
L-1	LANDSCAPE DEVELOPED PLAN
C-1	TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE CODES: CALIFORNIA STATE BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, 2007 EDITION GALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2007 EDITION CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 2007 EDITION GALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2007 EDITION CALFORNA ENERGY CODE, 2007 EDITION, WHICH ADOPT THE 1997 UBC, 2000 UNC, 2002 UPC, 2002 NEC AND 2004 CEC IN THE EVENT OF CONFLOT, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE CODE SHALL REVENIL

ACCESSIBILITY DISCLAIMER

THIS PROJECT IS AN UNOCCUPIED WIRELESS PCS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AND, ACCORDING TO WRITTEN INTERPRETATION FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, IS EXEMPT FROM DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS.

BOOTH	78
ARCHITECTURE	PLANDING A SUARE AKCHING (740) 434-0273
PREPARED FO	OR
P.O. BOX 197 JRVINE, CA 9262: (949) 222-70	vireless
APPROVALS	
ABC	DATE
RE	DATE
RF	DATE
INT	DATE
EE/IN	DATE
OPS	DATE
EE/OUT	DATE
PROJECT NAI ARDATI 7990 VIA CA LA JOLLA, GA S MTX-48 SAN DIEGO COI	H PRI 12037 3
DRAWING DAT 06/05/09 ZD REVE 07/27/09 EQUIPMEN 08/04/09 REVISED 11/12/09 CHTY COU 05/25/10 CHTY COU 98/13/10 CHTY COU	# (na))
SHEET TITU	Ξ
TITLE SHE & PROJECT D	ET ATA
PROJECTS\vorfzon\09057.zd\	09057zT1.pwg
T-1	





Lanne's Continent dael Winters Pecifity 72

understand date, in accordances with the fine Darge Manadepal Code, Land Development (Manavel Space Water Sandersite, this project is regalated to "Manaffy Publishers Space do Evolver, Ameri" and Interprete "Wei Deviges" and "Sander Control" Maffy.

earthy to the test of my increasing, that the pollutania antisipated by the proposed land use of

····· in the st

- 15/71 & tion of the Jappa - Company Name Verizon Wireless

VERIZON WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS TRANSMITTER FREQUENCIES AND POWER LEVELS:

BOLNDARY NOTE: The property boundary lines shown on this drawing are for reference, only, a title report was not provided and a boundary survey was not performed

E.O. POR A651. CALISPAD, CA. \$1018	8. PLANNING CHANAL ARCHITECT (760) 414-474
PREPARED FO	
P.O. BOX 1970 IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 222-700	7 -9707
A&C	DATE
RF	
INT	DATE
EE/1N	DATE
OPS	DATE
EE/OUT	DATE
	·
PROJECT NAM	
ARDATH	
7990 VIA CAP LA JOLLA, CA 9; MTX-48 SAN DIEGO COU	2037
DRAWING DATE 06/05/09 2D REVIEW 07/27/09 EQUIPMENT 05/04/09 REVISED 2	'S (rol) (REVISION (oc) D (oc) ENTS (oc) IENTS (oc) IENTS (cib)
ביייידי ביייידי ביייידי בייי בי יייידי אוניד אוניד אונידי אוני אונידי אונידי	
SITE PLAN	I
PROJECTS\vertzon\09057zd\0	9057±40.0WG
#	
A-0	





EXISTING VEREZON WWELESS EQUIPMENT AREA. INSTALL ONE ADDITIONAL CABINET AND ONE FREER CABINET FOR VEREZON WRELESS. DOISTING SLOPES OVER 255 CRADENT OR CREATER. (SHOWN SHADED)
PLAN



NUMBER OF CABLES PER SECTOR	COAXL CARLE LENGTH (+ / - 5')	LENGTH	COAX SIZE
 Ċ	35'-0"	6,-0,	7/8"
6	35'0*	6'-0"	7/8*

BOOTH	8
$= \delta U A R E$	
ARCHITECTURE	LANNING
h.D. TOL 4411. CALIBAD CA PEDIS	(760) 134-9174
	Q
	·
PREPARED FO	R
Veri<u>zo</u>n w	vireless
P.O. BOX 1970	7
P.O. BOX 1970 IRVINE, CA 92623- (949) 222-700	0
H	
APPROVALS	
AdcC	DATE
RE	DATE
RF	DATE
IN7	DATE
EE/IN	DATE
0PS	DATE
EE/OUT	DATE
PROJECT NAM	F
ARDATH	
7990 VIA CAP LA JOLLA, CA 92	
MTX-48 SAN DIEGO COU	NTY
DRAWING DATE 06/05/09 ZD REVIEW 07/27/09 EQUIPMENT	S (rei) REVISION (co)
11/12/09 CITY COM	
05/26/10 CITY COMM 05/13/10 CITY COMM	ients (cib) ients (cib)
IR	<u> </u>
SHEET TITLE	
EQUIPMENT ENCL	OSURE
ANTENNA PL	ANS
1	
PROJECTS\vertzon\09057zd\0	9057zA1.DWG
A-1	



-Das

CHP

-REMOVE & RELOCATE EXISTING VERIZON WRELESS PIPE MOUNTED ANTENNA (SHOWN DASHED)

EMOVE, RELOCATE & REPLACE EXISTING
ERZON WRELESS ANTENNAS MOUNTED TO
ALVANIZED STEEL PIPES. ANTENNAS,
FOUNTING BRACKETS, ALL EXPOSED CABLE
STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE PAINTED
BREEN/BROWN" TO BLEND WITH HILLSIDE

-EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS PIPE MOUNTED ANTENNA TO REMAIN (CROWN CASTLE)

	_				
ARCHITECTURE IN PLANNING					
P.O. BOX 4451, CALISPAD. CA. TTO IS (240) 434-					
PREPARED FOR					
P.O. BOX 19707 HRVINE, CA 92623-9707 (949) 222-7000					
	=				
ARC DATE					
RF DATE					
EE/IN DATE					
OPS DATE					
EE/OUT DATE	_				
PROJECT NAME					
ARDATH					
7990 VIA CAPRI LA JOLLA, CA 92037 MTX-48 SAN DIEGO COUNTY					
DRAWING DATES DF/05/06 2D REVIEW (rol) D7/27/06 ECUPPLENT REVISION (D5/04/06 REVISID 2D (so) 11/12/09 CITY COMMENTS (so) D5/25/10 CITY COMMENTS (sc) 08/13/10 CITY COMMENTS (cb)	(00)				
SHEET TITLE					
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS					
	_				
PROJECTS\verizon\09057zd\09057zd\09057zA2.DW	Ъ.				
#	_				
A-2					



έ.
Ξ.

QUANTITY	MATURE HEIGHT & SPREAD
2	30' HEIGHT 30' SPREAD
2	60' HENGHT 40' SPREAD
1	30' HENGHT 30' SPREAD
-	20' HEIGHT 10' SPREAD
-	20' HEIGHT 25' SPREAD
1	10' HEIGHT 10' SPREAD
7	4' HEIGHT 6' Spread
4	4" HEIGHT 4' SPREAD
-	1.5' HEIGHT 6' SPREAD
-	1' HEIGHT 30' Spread
-	2' HEIGHT 15' SPREAD
-	6' HEIGHT 2' Spread

ARCHITECTURE IN PLAINING				
K.D. FOX 4031 CALLEDAR CA. 97038 (760) 434-9474				
PREPARED FOR				
Verizon wireless P.O. BOX 19707 IRVINE, CA 92623-9707 (949) 222-7000				
APPROVALS				
RE DATE				
RF DATE				
INT DATE				
EE/IN DATE				
OPS DATE				
EE/OUT DATE				
PROJECT NAME				
ARDATH				
7990 VIA CAPRI LA JOLLA, CA 92037 MTX-48 San diego county				
DRAWING DATES D7/27/09 EQUIPMENT REVISION (ac) D8/04/08 REVISED 20 (ac) 11/12/09 CITY COMMENTS (ac) D5/26/10 CITY COMMENTS (ac) D8/13/10 CITY COMMENTS (ac)				
LANDSCAPE DEVELOPED PLAN				
PR0JECTS\verizon\09057zd\09057zl1,D#g				
L-1				



BOOTH &

